RESOLUTION NO. 1352

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON, WASHINGTON, AWARDING A PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR SERVICES ON W. WASHINGTON STREET AND N. COTTONWOOD STREET BEGINNING AT N. FRONT STREET ENDING AT N. E. PATIT AVENUE TO HUMBERT ASPHALT, INC. AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH HUMBERT ASPHALT, INC. FOR SAID WORK.

WHEREAS, the City of Dayton ("City") desires to perform pavement repairs to W. Washington Street and N. Cottonwood Street beginning at N. Front Street and ending at Patit Avenue ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Project is considered a Public Works Contract as defined in RCW 39.04.010;

WHEREAS, the City used Municipal Research Services Center Rosters to select a qualified company as prescribed by RCW 35.23.352 to complete the Project; and

WHEREAS, City Council Finance Committee ("Committee") met on September 4, 2018 to discuss the Project in detail; and

WHEREAS, the Committee makes recommendation to select Humbert Asphalt, Inc., to perform the pavement repair services as outline in Attachment "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council constitutes the legislative authority of the City of Dayton and deems this to be in the best interest of the city; and

WHEREAS, the Committee is requesting that the City Council award the public works contract to Humbert Asphalt, Inc., and that the Mayor be granted the authority to execute said Public Works Contract with Humbert Asphalt, Inc., to perform the Project in the total lump sum amount of \$55,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON, WASHINGTON, DO RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Bid Award.</u> The City Council hereby awards the public works contract for pavement repair services to Humbert Asphalt, Inc., in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

<u>Section 2. Authorization.</u> The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a Public Works Construction Contract with Humbert Asphalt, Inc., to perform the pavement repair services to W. Washington Street and N. Cottonwood Street beginning at N. Front Street and ending at W. Patit Avenue in the total lump sum amount of \$55,000.00.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THE 12th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018.

	City of Dayton
	/s/
Attest:	Craig George, Mayor
/s/	
Trina Cole, City Administrator	